

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/27/2018 12:45 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96139-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KEVIN ERICKSON, as Personal Representative of the Estate of Ryan
Erickson,
Petitioner,

v.

AMERICA'S WHOLESALE LENDER, a New York corporation,
MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS INC., an
inactive Washington corporation,

and

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AS TRUSTEE FOR GSAA
HOME EQUITY TRUST 2006-1, QUALITY LOAN SERVICE CORP.
OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
David J. Elkanich, WSBA No. 35956
Garrett S. Garfield, WSBA No. 48375
2300 U.S. Bancorp Tower
111 SW Fifth Avenue
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 243-2300

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT	1
III. ISSUES FOR REVIEW	1
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
V. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Court of Appeals correctly applied established Washington law to hold that the September 17, 2008 Notice of Intent to Accelerate did not accelerate the mortgage loan.....	5
B. The decision of the Court of Appeals does not conflict with <i>Walcker v. Benson and McLaughlin</i>	7
C. The Court of Appeals’ tolling analysis correctly applied Washington law and does not upset the balance of interests reflected in the Deeds of Trust Act.....	9
VI. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.A.C. Corp. v. Reed</i> , 73 Wn. 2d 612, 440 P. 2d 465 (1968).....	5
<i>Albice v. Premier Mortgage Services of Washington, Inc.</i> , 157 Wn. App. 912, 239 P. 3d 1148 (2010).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Bingham v. Lechner</i> , 111 Wn. App. 118, 45 P. 3d 562 (2002).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Coman v. Peters</i> , 52 Wn. 574, 100 P. 1002 (1909)	5
<i>Edmundson v. Bank of America</i> , 194 Wn. App. 920, 378 P. 3d 272 (2016).....	6, 8
<i>Glassmaker v. Ricard</i> , 23 Wn. App. 35, 593 P. 2d 179 (1979).....	5
<i>Heintz v. U.S. Bank Tr., N.A. for LSF9 Master Participation Tr.</i> , No. 76297-4-I, 2018 WL 418915 (Wn. App. Jan. 16, 2018).....	11, 12
<i>Herzog v. Herzog</i> , 23 Wn. 2d 382, 161 P. 2d 142 (1945).....	8
<i>Jackson v. Quality Loan Service Corp.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 838, 347 P. 3d 487 (2015).....	3
<i>Jacobsen v. McClanahan</i> , 43 Wn. 2d 751, 264 P. 2d 253 (1953).....	6
<i>Meyers Way Development Ltd. Partnership v. University Savings Bank</i> , 80 Wn. App. 655, 910 P. 2d 1308 (1996).....	6
<i>Rodgers v. Rainer Nat. Bank</i> , 111 Wn. 2d 232, 757 P. 2d 976 (1988).....	6

<i>Walcker v. Benson and McLaughlin, P.S.</i> , 79 Wn. App. 739, 904 P. 2d 1176 (1995).....	7, 8
<i>Washington Federal v. Azure Chelan LLC</i> , 195 Wn. App. 644, 382 P. 3d 20 (2016).....	8
<i>Weinberg v. Naher</i> , 51 Wn. 591, 99 P. 736 (1909)	5, 6
Statutes	
RCW 4.16.230	10
RCW 61.24.030(4).....	11
RCW 61.24.031	12
RCW 61.24.040(6).....	9
RCW 61.24.090	12
RCW 61.24.163	12
RCW 62A.3-118(a).....	9
Other Authorities	
ER 201	3
Quarterly Performance Report Issued By Washington Department of Commerce	13
